Effect of a $0.02 increase in U.S. to Cdn exchange  rate:
Change to pre-tax net income (2,674) -
Change to other comprehensive income - 243

Effect of a $0.02 decrease in U.S. to Cdn exchange rate:
Change to pre-tax net income 2,674 -
Change to other comprehensive income - (243)

EQUAL ENERGY LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 60 2011 FINANCIAL REPORT

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from changes in market interest rates that may affect the fair value of future cash flows from
the Company’s financial instruments.  Equal has a floating interest rate for its long-term debt (see Note 7) and fixed
interest rate for its convertible debentures (see Note 8).

Equal has not entered into any derivative contracts to mitigate the risks related to fluctuations in interest rates as at
December 31, 2011 and 2010.  The following sensitivities show the result to pre-tax income for the year ended
December 31, 2011 of the respective changes in market interest rates (increase / (decrease)).

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Change to pre-tax net income
1% decrease in market

interest rates
1% increase in market

interest rates

Interest on long-term debt 1,011 (1,011)

13. Interest expense

Equal’s interest expense was comprised of the following below.

 (in thousands of Canadian dollars) 2011 2010

Interest on long-term debt  4,250 2,364

Interest on convertible debentures  7,820 9,610

Interest income (1)   (28) (748)

 12,042 11,226
(1)  Included in interest income in 2010 is $0.7 million pertaining to the long-term receivable from the JV Participant (Note 4).

14. Commitments

Equal has firm commitments for the following payments over the next five years:

(in thousands of Canadian dollars) 2012 2013 2014 2015 – 2016 Total

Office leases (1) 1,211 1,169 1,178 1,472 5,030
Vehicle and other operating
leases 168 101 76 - 345

Total obligations 1,379 1,270 1,254 1,472 5,375
 (1)  Future office lease commitments may be reduced by sublease recoveries totaling $0.1 million in 2012.

15. Contingencies

Certain claims have been brought against Equal in the ordinary course of business.  In the opinion of management,
all such claims are adequately covered by insurance, or if not so covered, are not expected to materially affect the
Company’s financial position.

EQUAL ENERGY LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 2011 FINANCIAL REPORT 61

16. Changes in non-cash working capital

(in thousands  of Canadian dollars) December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010

[…]

changed the actual cash flows of the Company, the adoption has resulted in significant changes to the reported
financial position and results of operations of the Company.

The following reconciliations present the adjustments made to the Company’s previous GAAP financial results of
operations and financial position to comply with IFRS 1.  A summary of the significant accounting policy changes and
applicable exemptions are discussed following the reconciliations.  Reconciliations include the Company’s
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010 and Consolidated
Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss and Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2010.

EQUAL ENERGY LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 66 2011 FINANCIAL REPORT

21.1   Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement in Financial Position

Presented below is the reconciliation to IFRS of the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position of the Company from the amounts reported under previous
Canadian GAAP.

 (in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Previous
Canadian GAAP
January 1, 2010 Notes

IFRS

January 1, 2010

  A B C D E F G H I

Assets

Current assets 57,544 57,544

Long-term receivable  5,491   5,491

Property, plant and equipment  399,237 (4,762)  (43,673)   350,802

Exploration and evaluation assets  - 4,762   4,762

Deferred income tax asset  -  9,690 9,690
  462,272   428,289

Liabilities

Current liabilities  28,821  (69) 28,752

Long-term debt  70,000   70,000

Convertible debentures  114,863 (99)   114,764

Decommissioning provision  21,055 4,719   25,774

Deferred income tax liability  8,487  (5,566) 2,921

Unit-based liability  - 1,904   1,904

Unitholders’ capital - 674,106  8,800   682,906

  243,226   927,021

Shareholders’ equity

 Unitholders’ capital   674,106 (674,106)   -
 Equity component of convertible
   debentures  3,951 (3,951)   -

 Contributed surplus  11,064  (11,064)   -

 Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (22,474)  22,474  -

 Deficit  (447,601) (43,673) 4,050 (4,719) 9,160 (8,800) (22,474) 15,325 (498,732)

  219,046   (498,732)

 462,272  428,289

EQUAL ENERGY LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 2011 FINANCIAL REPORT 67

(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Previous
Canadian GAAP

December 31, 2010 Notes

IFRS

December 31, 2010

  A B C D E F G H I J

Assets

Current assets  29,757  (187) (81) 29,489

Property, plant and equipment  397,997 (15,094) (45,652)   337,251

Exploration and evaluation assets  - 15,094   15,094

Deferred income tax asset  -  10,652 10,652

  427,754   392,486

Liabilities

Current liabilities 44,036   20 44,056

Long-term debt  24,865   24,865

Convertible debentures  117,019 2,883   119,902

Decommissioning provision  21,221 4,863   26,084

Deferred income tax liability  7,101  (1,744) 5,357

  214,242   220,264

Shareholders’ equity

 Common shares  259,055 (45,191) 9,800   223,664
 Equity component of convertible
   debentures  3,949 (3,949)   -

 Contributed surplus  12,321  (9,594)   2,727

 Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (33,624)  22,000   (11,624)

 Deficit  (28,189) (45,652) 1,066 (4,863) 45,191 9,594 (9,800) (22,000) 12,209 (101) (42,545)

  213,512   172,222

 427,754   392,486

EQUAL ENERGY LTD.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 68 2011 FINANCIAL REPORT

21.2   Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

Presented below is the reconciliation to IFRS of the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive
income/(loss) of the Company from the amounts reported under previous Canadian GAAP.

 (in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Previous
Canadian GAAP

Year ended
December 31, 2010 Notes

IFRS
Year ended

December 31,
2010

  B C D E F H I J
Oil, NGL and natural gas revenues  137,675   137,675

Realized gain on commodity contracts  6,038 6,038
Unrealized gain/(loss) on commodity
contracts (912) (101) (1,013)

Royalty expense  (29,330) (29,330)

Revenues, net of royalty expense   113,471   113,370

Operating expenses

Production (35,826) (35,826)

Transportation  (2,370) (2,370)

General and administrative (19,227) (19,227)

Share-based compensation expense  (3,636) 736 (2,900)

Depletion and depreciation  (73,676) 26,424 (47,252)
Impairment of property, plant and
equipment  - (31,114) (31,114)

 (134,735) (138,689)

Other income/(expenses)

Interest expense   (11,300)  (11,300)
Amortization of convertible
debentures  (2,238) 2,312 74
Accretion of decommissioning
provision  (1,610) 841 (769)
Gain/(loss) on sale of disposal of
assets  - 2,005 2,005
Revaluation of convertible
debentures  - (5,295) (5,295)

Amortization of trust unit issue costs  - (1,000) (1,000)

Foreign exchange gain/(loss)   1,290 1,290

 (13,858) (14,995)

Loss before taxes (35,121) (40,314)

Taxes

Current tax (expense) (694) (694)

Deferred tax (expense)  1,279 (2,923) (1,644)

 585 (2,338)

Loss (34,536) (42,652)

Other comprehensive loss

Foreign currency translation adjustment  (11,150) (474) (11,624)

Comprehensive loss (45,686) (54,276)

Loss per share - basic and diluted  (1.40) (1.73)

EQUAL ENERGY LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 2011 FINANCIAL REPORT 69

21.3   Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

The adoption of IFRS did not affect the amounts reported as the operating, financing and investing cash flows in the
consolidated statement of cash flows.

21.4   Notes to the IFRS Reconciliation

The following discussion explains the significant differences between Equal’s previous GAAP accounting policies and
those applied by the Company under IFRS.  IFRS policies have been retrospectively and consistently applied except